ENROLLED HOUSE
BILL NO. 1548 By: Settle and Begley of the
House

and

Haney and Hobson of the
Senate

An Act relating to the Supreme Court and the State
Fire Marshal; amending Section 11, Chapter 382,
0.5.L. 1998, which relates to budgetary limitations
of the Supreme Court; modifying certain budgetary
limitations; amending Section 10, Chapter 241, O.S.L.
1998, which relates to budgetary limitations of the
State Fire Marshal; modifying certain budgetary
limitations; and declaring an emergency.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY Section 11, Chapter 382, 0.S.L.
1998, is amended to read as follows:

Section 11. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the State
Supreme Court shall budget all funds in the following categories and

amounts:

Category Appropriation Total

Supreme Court Justices, Court

of Civil Appeals and Staff $3,978,976.00 $4,128,976.00
Court of Civil Appeals 3,391,560.00 349156000

3,629,076.00

Administrative Office
of the Courts 1,175,739.00 1459573000
2,676,334.00

Court Clerk’s Office 268,257.00 318, 25700
547,074.00

Legal Aid Services Contract 600,000.00 600, 000.00
Management Information Services 1697, 251-00 9972510
4,697,251.00 4,997,251.00

Dispute Mediation 703,266.00 853,266.00

Judicial Retirement 2,990,748.00 2,990,748.00




TOTAL e S$E+57-8555797-00
$17,805,797.00 $20,422,725.00

SECTION 2. AMENDATORY Section 10, Chapter 241, 0.S.L.
1998, is amended to read as follows:

Section 10. For the fiscal year ending June 30, 1999, the State
Fire Marshall shall budget all funds in the following categories and
amounts:

Category Appropriation Total
Administration Services $323,284.00 $333. 28400

$343,284.00

Education 57,933.00 69,933.00
Arson Investigation 792,858.00 792,858.00
Inspections/Code Enforcement 460,335.00 460,335.00

TOTAL $1,634,410.00 $1,656,410.00

$1,666,410.00

SECTION 3. It being immediately necessary for the preservation
of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby
declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and
be in full force from and after its passage and approval.
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Passed the House of Representatives the 19th day of May, 1999.

Speaker of the House of
Representatives

Passed the Senate the 19th day of May, 1999.

President of the Senate
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